

No. 20-1199

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals For The First  
Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,  
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT D. POPPER  
ERIC W. LEE  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, SW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

T. RUSSELL NOBILE  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
P.O. Box 6592  
Gulfport, MS 39506  
(202) 527-9866

H. CHRISTOPHER COATES  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF H.  
CHRISTOPHER COATES  
934 Compass Point  
Charleston,  
South Carolina 29412  
Phone: (843) 609-7080  
curriecoates@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Past Rulings That Failed To Enforce The  
Equal Protection Clause’s Prohibition  
Against Racial Classifications Have Not  
Stood The Test of Time. ....5

II. Universities And Lower Courts Have  
Struggled For Forty-Three Years To  
Reconcile This Court’s Precedent On Race-  
Based Admission Programs.....7

III. Given The Conflict And Ambiguity  
Produced By The *Bakke* Line Of Cases, This  
Court Should Grant Certiorari To Consider  
Whether It Should Reverse This Line of  
Precedent. ....14

IV. In The Alternative, This Court Should  
Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether  
Harvard’s Race-Based Admissions Program  
Fails Strict Scrutiny Because A Workable  
Race-Neutral Alternative Exists. ....21

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	10, 20
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	6
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cnty. Sch. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	20, 21, 23

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	15
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	19
<i>SFFA v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	7
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	2, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Heather Mac Donald, <i>The Diversity Delusion: How Race and Gender Pampering Corrupt the University and Undermine Our Culture</i> (New York: St. Martin’s Press, 2018) .....	11
